
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 31 MAY 2022, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Thursday, 26 May 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
Apologies 

 
Cllrs: J Davies, E Lane and M Levitt.  
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 25 March and 16 May 2022 as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   EXTERNAL AUDIT OF 2020/21 ACCOUNTS - VERBAL UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update on the External Audit of the 2020/21 accounts. 
 

5.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2021-22 (Pages 3 - 18) 

 To receive the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2021-22. 
 

6.   CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2021-22 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 To note the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer and the actions set out in the Code of Good Governance Review for 
2021/22. 
 

7.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22 (Pages 27 - 36) 

 To consider the Draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 

8.   PREPARATION OF THE DRAFT 2021/22 ACCOUNTS - VERBAL UPDATE  

 To receive a verbal update on the preparation of the draft 2021/22 accounts. 
 

9.   PCI DSS - UPDATE (Pages 37 - 40) 

 To receive an update on progress relating to payment card industry data security 
standards (PCI DSS). 
 

10.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 41 - 42) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 

Emma Lane (Vice-
Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Jack Davies 
 

Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 
 

 



 

  
  
  
  
 1 

EMT – 24 MAY 2022 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2022 
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2021-22 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of risk management, internal control and governance for the year 
ending 31 March 2022. 
 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is 
required to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control to inform the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

2.2. The Annual Report for 2021-22 (attached as Appendix 1) provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of risk management, control and governance processes and 
summarises audit work from which that opinion is derived for the year ending 
31 March 2022. 
 

2.3. The Audit Committee’s attention is drawn to the following points: 
[...]
and effectiveness in 
balancing the time and resource commitments of our partners, with the necessity to provide comprehensive, compliant and value adding 
assurance. Where possible, work contributing to my 2021-22 annual opinion has been undertaken virtually, optimising technology and virtual 
platforms to share, monitor and observe operations to substantiate our findings.   
  

8



New Forest District Council: Annual Report 2021-22 

Page 5                                                                                           

3. Internal Audit Opinion 
 

The Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), as the Council’s Chief Internal Auditor, is responsible for the delivery of an 
annual audit opinion and report that can be used by the Council to inform its governance statement.  The annual opinion concludes on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

In giving this opinion, assurance can never be absolute and therefore, only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major 
weaknesses in the processes reviewed.  In assessing the level of assurance to be given, I have based my opinion on: 
 

 written reports on all internal audit work completed during the course of the year (assurance & consultancy); 

 results of any follow up exercises undertaken in respect of previous years’ internal audit work; 

 the results of work of other review bodies where appropriate; 

 the extent of resources available to deliver the internal audit work; 

 the quality and performance of the internal audit service and the extent of compliance with the Standards; and  

 the proportion of the Council’s audit need that has been covered within the period. 
 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2021-22 
“I am satisfied that sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow me to form a reasonable conclusion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of New Forest District Council’s internal control environment.   
 

In my opinion, New Forest District Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control is ‘Reasonable’ and audit testing has 
demonstrated controls to be working in practice.  
 

Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we have worked with management to agree appropriate corrective 
actions and a timescale for improvement.” 

 

  

9



New Forest District Council: Annual Report 2021-22 

Page 6                                                                                           

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output  
 

The annual internal audit plan was prepared to take account of the characteristics and relative risks of the Council’s activities and to support 
the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

                                                                        
 

 

Work has been planned and performed so as to 
obtain sufficient information and explanation 
considered necessary in order to provide 
evidence to give reasonable assurance that the 
internal control system is operating effectively. 

The 2021-22 Internal audit plan was informed 
by internal audit’s own assessment of risk and 
materiality in addition to consultation with 
management to ensure it aligned to key risks 
facing the organisation.  

The plan has remained fluid throughout the year 
to maintain an effective focus.  

In delivering the internal audit opinion internal 
audit have undertaken 25* reviews during the 
year ending 31 March 2022. 

10



New Forest District Council: Annual Report 2021-22 

Page 7                                                                                           

Work has been substantially completed for the HR – Use of Agency Staff and Fleet Management (follow-up phase two) audits, however at the 

time of writing the annual internal audit report and opinion, draft reports have not been issued.  The outcome of these audits will be reported 

to a 
[...]
 2013, supplemented by a two-page Quick Guide to Risk Management 

setting out the four steps for risk management. However, neither document sets out in any detail the purpose and process of risk 

management, or roles and responsibilities. This has contributed to different approaches to risk management across the Council.  Although 

there used to be some information on the risk management process within the Council's intranet pages, this was considered to be out of date 

so was removed over a year ago and there is currently no guidance available to staff via the intranet.  

12



New Forest District Council: Annual Report 2021-22 

Page 9                                                                                           

At the time of review, we were advised that the Strategic Risk Register is only updated annually by EMT and then approved by Members, 

which may not be considered frequently enough for a working document. There is also no clear process for the escalation of risks from service 

dashboards to the Strategic Risk Register.  We also found an inconsistent approach with the maintenance of service risk registers and the 

recording of risk mitigations within the performance dashboards.   

Following the audit, we understand that the Council will review and update the Risk Management Strategy and associated guidance by the 

Autumn of 2022.  The Strategic Risk Register will be formally reviewed on a quarterly basis.  The content of performance dashboards will also 

be reviewed.  Internal audit will complete a follow-up review once the actions have been completed and become embedded.   

  

13



New Forest District Council: Annual Report 2021-22 

Page 10                                                                                           

6. Quality Assurance and Improvement 

 

The Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) is a requirement within ‘the Standards’. 

The Standards require the Head of the Southern Internal Audi
[...]
                                                  

Annex 1 
 

2021-22 Audit Reviews and Opinions 

 

Substantial Assurance Reasonable Assurance Limited Assurance No Assurance 

1. Financial Stability – Medium 

Term Financial Planning & 

Budget Monitoring  

2. Housing Benefits  

3. Payroll  

4. Treasury Management  

5. Additional Restrictions Grants 

6. Data Management – Meridio 

to SharePoint Migration 

7. Housing Rents 

8. Health and Leisure 

(Mobilisation) 

1. HR – Performance Management  

2. HR – Leisure Centre Due Diligence  

3. Information Security – Website 

4. Affordable Housing Development 

Objectives and Delivery - New Homes 

Strategy  

5. Building Control (draft report) 

6. Tree Management  

7. Development Management 

1. Risk Management 

2. IT Disaster Recovery Planning & 

Business Continuity 

None 

  

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2022 
 

CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE 
OFFICER IN RESPECT OF 2021/22 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The  Council’s Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer are responsible for annually 

reviewing the Council’s compliance against the adopted CIPFA/SOLACE Code of Good 
Governance - “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016” and 
reporting their findings and recommended actions. This review provides one of the assurance 
strands in support of the Annual Governance Statement, required under the Account and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

 
1.2 This report brings together the outcomes of the review carried out for 2021/22. 
 
 
2. REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE 
 
2.1 The good governance framework centres on the following 7 core principles. 

 

A 
Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the rule of law. 

B Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 

C Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental benefits. 

D Determining how to best optimize the achievement of intended outcomes 

E 
Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it. 

F 
Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management. 

G 
Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 
accountability. 

 
 
2.2 The Council’s compliance with the Code has been assessed, and a summary of the findings is 

detailed in Appendix 1.  
 
2.3 This assessment also considers progress made against the previous year’s (2020/21) Action 

Plan,  which was reported to Audit Committee in July 2021. The reported progress can be 
found in Appendix 2. 

 
2.4 The main areas identified for further improvement arising out of this review are summarised 

below with actions recommended in Appendix 3. 
 
2.5 There are 3 areas for review for 2022/23. 
 

2.5.1 The first item relates to the recently implemented Capital Change and Delivery Board, 
set up to oversee the Council’s Capital and Project spend, as well as projects and 
initiatives to deliver the Council’s Transformation Agenda.  As a new Board, it would be 
appropriate to review its effectiveness after 9 – 12 months of operation. 

 

19

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2.5.2 The second item for review relates to the new Project Management Framework, recently 
implemented to ensure appropriate governance arrangements are in place for all 
significant projects.  It is important that this is kept under review.  This will be carried out 
during 2022/23 as part of the Action Plan set out in Appendix 3. 

 
2.5.3 The third item relating to the Finance Management Code has been carried over from last 

year’s Action Plan.  Whilst progress has been made on the Code, it is not yet completed.  
It is envisaged that it will be completed in Summer 2022 with a report to Audit 
Committee in July 2022. 

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1  Although there are no direct financial implications arising from this report, good governance 

arrangements provide assurance in respect of financial management. 
 
 
4. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS 
 
4.1 There are no environmental matters arising directly from this report. 
 
 
5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Ethical behaviour in terms of avoiding fraud and corruption is an intrinsic element of good 

corporate governance and this report provides assurance in that regard. 
 
 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
7. CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 It is the view of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer that the Council is able to have 

confidence in the effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  This is illustrated by the few 
and relatively minor areas identified in Appendix 3 for review. 

 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 The Audit Committee notes the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 

Finance Officer and the actions set out in Appendix 3. 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Grainne O’Rourke  Local Code of Good Governance- 
Monitoring Officer  The New Framework March 2017 
Tel: (023) 8028 5076  
E-mail: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Alan Bethune 
Chief Finance Officer (S151) 
Tel: (023) 8028 5001 
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

20



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
Summary of the Council’s compliance with its adopted Code of Good Governance for period 2021/22 
 

Principle Assessment of Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer and Evidence 

A. How does the organisation behave with 
integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to 
ethical values, and respect the rule of law? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Detailed and up to date Constitution on decision making including expected standards of conduct of 
both Members and officers.  Sound rules on Procurement procedures and Contract Standing Orders 
which are regu
[...]
opic 

 
Responsible 

Officer 
Deadline Follow up status 

 
 
To keep under review the actions arising 
following the in-year review of the Council’s 
Information Governance practices and 
ensure that the new improvements identified 
are implemented 
 
 

 
 
S151 
Officer and 
Monitoring 
Officer 

 
 

March 2022 

 
 
EMT report (Feb ‘22) set out progress in 
respect of the Information Governance Action 
Plan.  
 
Actions proceeding well with EMT receiving 6 
monthly updates. 

 
 
Financial Management Code – to review 
how the Council complies with the new 
code (as full implementation is expected in 
2021/22) 
 

 
 
S151 
Officer and 
Monitoring 
Officer 

 
 

March 2022 

 
 
Due to other priorities, this review has not been 
completed.  Report due to go to Audit 
Committee in July 2022 with findings of review. 

 
 
Payment Card Industry Data Security 
Standard Accreditation (changes to 
telephony required and included within 
2021/22 ICT work programme) 
 

 
 
S151 
Officer 

 
 

March 2022 

 
 
Work has been ongoing in 2021/22 and will 
result in annual requirements going forward.  
This will therefore become a ‘Business as 
Usual Activity’ for the council.  The 2021/22 
context has included the retirement of payment 
gateway services from Mastercard; the 
incumbent NFDC supplier. 
 
A separate report is included within the 
Agenda. 
 

24



 

 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Actions arising from the Good Governance Review 2021/22 
 

Topic 
 

Responsible Officer Deadline 

 
To assess the effectiveness of the Capital Change and Delivery Board, set up by EMT to 
oversee major Capital spend and the Council’s Transformation Programme.   
 

 
S151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer 

 
March 2023 

 
To assess the effectiveness of the new Project Management framework for projects to 
ensure appropriate Governance arrangements are in place for all projects. 
 
 
 
 

 
S151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer 

 
March 2023 

 
Financial Management Code – to review how the Council complies with the new code (as 
full implementation is expected in 2021/22 
 
 
 
 

 
S151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer 

 
Summer 2022 

 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2022 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2021/22 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 As prescribed by the Account and Audit Regulations 2015, regulation 13, the Council is 

required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) following an assessment of its 
governance framework.  

 
1.2 The Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid Services (Chief Executive) are required to 

sign the AGS and be satisfied that the document is supported by reliable evidence. It will be 
published with the Annual Financial Report and provided to the External Auditor for review. 

 
 
2. THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 
 
2.1 The Statement seeks to demonstrate that the Council’s business is conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for. There is a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements 
to secure continuous improvement in the way in which the Council’s functions are exercised, 
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
2.2 In compiling the Statement, the Council has regard to its Internal Control arrangements 

including the outcomes of the annual Good Governance Review, risk registers, any external 
auditor reports and other management arrangements. It further considers the process applied 
in maintaining and reviewing the governance framework including the authority itself, the 
executive, audit/scrutiny committees and other assurance mechanisms. 
 

2.3 Whilst the Council maintains high standards of governance and internal control, some areas 
for improvement have been identified by the review process mentioned above. These have 
been reported in the AGS. An Action Plan has been developed accordingly and this will be 
monitored by the Council’s Executive Management Team and Audit Committee. 
 

2.4 Whilst the AGS covers the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022, the document remains 
open for update until it is approved in line with the final sign off of the 2021/22 annual financial 
report and can make reference to any significant matters that arise. 
 

2.5 The Statement has been reviewed by the Executive Management Team. The draft AGS for 
2021/22 is attached in Appendix 1.   
 

2.6 For members reference, and to support this covering report, an update as against the 
2020/21 AGS action plan is provided at appendix 2. 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no financial consequences arising directly from this report. 
 
 
4. EQUALITIES & DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS 
 
4.1  There are no equalities & diversity or environmental matters associated with this report. 
 
 
5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

5.1  There are no crime and disorder issues arising directly from this report. 
 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1  The Annual Governance Statement reports that the Council has sound levels of internal 

control and good governance arrangements.   
 
6.2 The Statement does identify some areas for improvement and these will be managed by the 

Council’s Executive Management Team. 
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 That the Audit Committee approves the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Financial 

Year ended 31st March 2022 as reported in Appendix 1. 
 
  
 
 

For Further Information Contact Background Papers 
  
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head – Financial & Corporate Services 
Section 151 Officer 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Grainne O’Rourke 
Executive Head – Governance & Housing 
Monitoring Officer 
grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016 
 
   

 
  

28

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX 1 
THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
[...]
set up to evaluate projects for funding from the retained 
business rates pool. 

 
4. Review of Effectiveness 
 
The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of its 
governance framework including the system of internal control. The review of effectiveness is 
informed by the work of senior statutory officers within the authority who have responsibility for the 
development and maintenance of the governance environment, the Internal Audit’s annual report, 
and also by comments made by the external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates.  

 
This Council has always maintained a strong internal control environment and sees risk 
management as an integral part of everyday management. It has long established principles on the 
way its business is conducted enabling good governance and control of risk. Factors that influence 
the control environment include; integrity, ethics, operating style and the way management and 
members assign responsibility and authority. 
 
A summary of the review activities undertaken during 2021/22 are included below: 
 

1. A number of Council policies were reviewed or new Plans/Policies implemented including: 
 

 Worksmart Policy 

 Empty Homes Strategy 

 Corporate Plan 2024 Refresh 

 Control of Asbestos and Control of Contractors Policies 

 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

 Climate Change and Nature Emergency Action Plan 

 Local Planning Enforcement Plan 

 Numerous Business Support Grant Policies 
 

2. The Council’s new Chief Executive, Kate Ryan, commenced employment with the Council in 
December 2021.  The Council’s Executive Management Team (EMT) otherwise remained 
unchanged throughout 2021/22. 
 

3. The responsibility of Section 151 functions (a statutory role) sits with the Executive Head of 
Financial (S151) and Corporate Services.  The Executive Head of Governance and Housing is 
the Monitoring Officer, which is also a statutory role. All committee reports are reviewed by 
members of the Executive Management Team, as well as being provided to the Executive Head 
of Governance and Housing (who is also the Council’s Solicitor), prior to any decisions being 
made. This safeguards the Council to ensure that decisions are taken lawfully and that risks 
are properly considered.  
 

4. One of the requirements of the GDPR is to appoint a Data Protection Officer (DPO).  The role 
of the DPO is to oversee the Council’s compliance with GDPR and provide advice in relation to 
the law.  The DPO position is held by the Council’s Information Governance and Complaints 
Manager, who is a Solicitor who holds the EU General Data Protection Regulation Practitioner 
qualification. 
 

5. A review into how the Council deals with data handling processes and procedures, including 
Freedom of Information (‘FOI’) and Subject Access Requests was carried out in 2021/22.  A 

31



 

 

dedicated Team (the ‘Information Governance and Complaints Team’) was set up to lead the 
Council’s response on Information Governance.  The new Team reports directly to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer.  The Information Governance and Complaints Manager has direct access 
to EMT and has reported the teams work programme and progress to EMT during 2021/22. 

 
6. The Council’s arrangements for financial management and reporting are sound and are well 

documented. Financial monitoring is achieved by regular budgetary control reports to 
nominated budget holders, Executive Management Team, the relevant Portfolio Holder, and 
Cabinet.  All elected Members have access to Cabinet Agendas and the financial reports; a 
process is in place to enable members to request additional, more detailed information and 
question any financial issues. Strong Overview and Scrutiny arrangements are in place with an 
annual report of work carried out presented to Council. 

 
7. Proposals for asset maintenance and replacement expenditure and capital projects are 

support
[...]
ficer / 
Executive Head 
Governance and 
Housing 

 

36



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2022     

PCI DSS UPDATE 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 It is recommended that the Audit committee note the contents of this report. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The payment card industry data security standards (PCI DSS) are a set of technical 
and operational requirements designed to ensure that all organisations that store, 
process or transmit cardholder data maintain payment security.  
 

2.2 There are 4 PCI DSS compliance levels. New Forest District Council (NFDC) falls into 
Level 3: for merchants that process 20,000 to 1 million transactions annually. As a 
Level 3 Merchant NFDC has a requirement to submit a self-assessment questionnaire 
(SAQ) annually, conduct approved scanning vendor (ASV) scans quarterly and 
complete the attestation of compliance (AOC) form.  

 
2.3 Non-compliance can lead to termination of the relationship with the bank or an 

increase in the transaction fees.  It can also lead to large fines and penalties. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Payment card industry data security standards (PCI DSS) accreditation at NFDC has 
previously received high priority recommendations through the internal audit plan. 

3.2 Payment Service Providers (PSP’s) are companies that store, process or transmit 
cardholder data on behalf of another entity.  

3.3 Third Party Service Providers (TPSP) are organisations that provide a service that has 
access to the Cardholder Data Environment. As a result, the third party needs to be 
PCI compliant and provide evidence of this compliance.  

3.4 The following table details the payment channels, PSP’s and TPSP’s currently utilised 
at NFDC; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

37

Agenda Item 9



Payment Channel PSP TPSP 

Card-present (CP)  

payments taken using 

Pin Entry Devices 

(PEDs) at: 

 Information offices 

 Keyhaven river 

 Car parking machines 

 Information offices – 

Stripe 

 Keyhaven river – 

Worldpay 

 Car parking machines – 

[...]
s Report 22/23 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 23/24 

Investment Strategy 23/24 

 

24 March 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 

(21/22) 

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

Internal Audit Charter 23/24 

Internal Audit Plan 23/24 

 

 

 

41

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2021-22
	NFDC Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2021-22 (Appendix 1)

	6 Code of Good Governance Review 2021-22
	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021-22
	9 PCI DSS - Update
	10 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

31 MAY 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 31 May 2022 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
  Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
  Jack Davies 
  Martyn Levitt 
 

* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Grainne O'Rourke, Andy Rogers, Liz Foster and Antony Harvey 
 
Apologies 
 
Cllrs: J Davies, E Lane and M Levitt.  
 

4   MINUTES  

That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 March and 16 May be signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT OF 2020/21 ACCOUNTS - VERBAL UPDATE  

The Executive Head of Financial & Corporate Services explained that the Council had on  
4 May 2022 received the External Auditor’s signed, unqualified  opinion on the 2020/21 
accounts, signifying the completion of the external audit.  
  
The External Auditor’s report on the 2020/21 accounts would be submitted to the July 
meeting.    
 

8   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2021-22  

The Committee received the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2021/22.  
 
The Committee noted the number and range of reviews undertaken during 2021/22. 
Culminating in an overall ‘Reasonable Assurance’ opinion from the Council’s 
Principal Internal Auditor.   
 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

It was noted that the Risk Management Update report in July would include the 
updated Risk Management Strategy and Strategic Risk Register, together with 
some commentary on the recent shift in overall approach towards risk 
management. 
 
It was noted that Cabinet would be receiving quarterly updates on the Strategic 
Risk Register, supported by EMT.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2021/22 be approved.  
       

9   CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2021-22  

The Committee noted the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and 
the Chief Finance Officer and the actions set out in the Code of Good 
Governance Review for 2022/22. 
 
The Committee noted details of the Capital Change and Delivery Board, which had 
been set up to oversee the Council’s Capital and Project spend, as well as projects 
and initiatives to deliver the Council’s Transformation Agenda. The Board would 
give appropriate oversight to ensure budgets were closely monitored and issues 
escalated as necessary. The Board comprised members of EMT with relevant 
service managers, and reported to the Cabinet.  
  
The Chairman requested that a rolling training programme be established for 
Audit Committee members, and officers undertook to develop this and report 
back. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer and the actions set out in Appendix 3 to the report be noted. 
   

10   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22  

The Committee considered the Draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members were reminded that the Statement remained open until the conclusion 
of the 2021/22 audit.  
 
During the course of discussion concerning the PCI DSS issue, it was agreed 
that an annual report be brought to the Committee on the topic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 be approved. 
  

11   PREPARATION OF THE DRAFT 2021/22 ACCOUNTS - VERBAL UPDATE  

The Committee received an update on the preparation of the draft 2021/22 
accounts.  
 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

It was explained that originally, 31 May 2022 was the date for presenting the draft 
financial statements to the Committee, however, guidance had since amended the 
deadline to 31 July 2022.  It was also noted that the pension actuary’s report had 
only been received in the last week, giving insufficient time to assess its 
implications and incorporate into the accounts. Accordingly, it became necessary to 
defer the presentation of the draft financial statements to the next Committee 
meeting on 29 July, in accordance with the new deadline.    
          

12   PCI DSS - UPDATE  

The Committee received an update on progress relating to Payment Card Industry 
Data Security Standards (PCI DSS).  
 
It was explained that work had been ongoing to ensure compliance with the 
standards, by increasing use of third - party software and payment services to 
process the Council’s card payments, so that the card holder’s data never entered 
the Council’s systems. This measure considerably reduced the scope of the 
Council’s PCI compliance requirements.    
 
Other aspects, such as internal ICT security, internal policies and procedures, and 
relevant staff training, as well as regular updates from software providers, had also 
been factored into the compliance requirements.    
 
In addition, the Committee noted that Mastercard had retired its national gateway 
service, which, like many other organisations, the Council used for telephone and 
automated payments, and e-commerce payments. This meant that the Council had 
to arrange for a new system and a team was working to meet the decommissioning 
deadline.   
 
It was reiterated that an annual report on PCI DSS compliance would in future be 
submitted to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

13   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee noted its Work Plan for 2022/23.  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


